Attachment VII

Change in Accounting Policy Election Affecting Consolidated Statement of Income

Effective December 31, 2017, the corporation revised its accounting policy election for sales, excise and value‑added taxes assessed on our
customers that are included in “Sales‑based taxes” from gross reporting (included in both “Total revenues and other income” and “Sales‑based
taxes”) to the preferable method of net reporting. This change in accounting principle was applied retrospectively and does not affect net income
attributable to ExxonMobil. Also effective December 31, 2017, the corporation reclassified U.S. Federal excise tax from “Sales‑based taxes” to
“Other taxes and duties” that are included in “Total other taxes and duties”. This change was applied retrospectively and does not affect net income
attributable to ExxonMobil.

Below are changes reflected in the earnings news release. For information on the Consolidated Statement of Income changes, please refer to the
Form 8-K filed by the corporation on January 19, 2018.

   Fourth Quarter 2016  Twelve Months 2016
   As  As  As  As
   Reported Change Adjusted  Reported Change Adjusted
   (millions of dollars)

Total revenues and other income 61,016 (4,617) 56,399  226,094 (17,980) 208,114

Sales-based taxes 5,403 (5,403) -  21,090 (21,090) -
Total other taxes and duties 7,189 786 7,975  28,265 3,110 31,375
Total costs and other deductions 60,399 (4,617) 55,782  218,125 (17,980) 200,145

15

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION   EXHIBIT 99.2

4Q17 INVESTOR RELATIONS DATA SUMMARY (PAGE 1 of 4)

Earnings, $M 4Q17 3Q17 2Q17 1Q17 4Q16
Upstream
 United States  7,061 (238) (183) (18) (2,328)
 Non-U.S.  1,291 1,805 1,367 2,270 1,686
 Total  8,352 1,567 1,184 2,252 (642)
Downstream
 United States  918 391 347 292 270
 Non-U.S.  646 1,141 1,038 824 971
 Total  1,564 1,532 1,385 1,116 1,241
Chemical
 United States  777 403 481 529 352
 Non-U.S.  493 689 504 642 520
 Total  1,270 1,092 985 1,171 872

Corporate and financing (2,806) (221) (204) (529) 209